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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

October 4, 2022

JEFFREY A. LYONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT 05832

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13844

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s)within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at
Scott.A.Grew@oregon.gov.

Sincerely, {3
l o#
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Lanaya F. Blakely, Watermaster Dist. # 2 (via email)
Lane County Planning
Steven I. Recca, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13844, Lane County

FINAL ORDERAPPROVING OFA CHANGE
PROM A SURFACE \MAJER POINT OF
DIVERSIGN TO A GROUNDWATER POINT
OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 540.505 to £40.£-80 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized underan existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (-QAR:) Chapter 690,
Division 380 impl_ement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and c_riteria for
evaluating transfer applications. Additional findings and conditions are required for suFfa'ee
water point of diversion to groundwater point of appropriation transfers purs.u_ant to ORS
540.531 and 0AR 690-380-2130.

Applicant
JEFFREY A. LYONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT 05832

Findings of Fact

1. On October 14, 2021, JEFFREY A. LYONS filed an application to change from a surface: water
point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation under Certificate 95393. The
Department assigned the application number T-13844.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on October 19, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were flied in response to the noti:c_e.

3. On June 24, 2022, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13844 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of July 24, 2022, for tbie applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to a·em0nsi:rate that
the applicant is auth'oritetl to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court 0f Appeals under ORS 183.482.Anypeti1fon forjudicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003,-0675, you may petition for judicial reviewor petition the Directer for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. On July 11, 2022, the agent for the applicant requested the completion date of October 1,
2025 because of equipment supply chain issues, recent medical procedures, residing out of
state, and the costs to complete the change. The Department granted the longer time for
completion per 0AR 690-380-5140 (3).

5. On August 8, 2022, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13844 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice August 9, 2022, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-
4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

6. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

95393 in the name of CHRISS. CHRISTIANSON (perfected under Permit
$-20251)
IRRIGATION of 5.7 ACRES
MARCH 12, 1951
0.076 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not
to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.
A SLOUGH, which is a channel of WILLAMETTE RIVER, a tributary of
WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC

16S 4 W WM 36 SW NW 42

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng I Mer Sec 0-0 ] DLC [ Acres

16S 4W I WM 36 SWNW I 42 I 5.7

7. The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the location
of the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 95393 as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4 W WM 36 SW NW 42 994 FEET SOUTH 21• EAST FROM THE NE CORNER OF THE
W1/2 OF G. MAUPIN DLC42

T-13844.sg Page 2 of 5 special order Volume 125, Pagek



8. Transfer Application T-13844 proposes to change from a surface water point of diversion to
a well located approximately 500 feet NW of the original point of diversion as follows:

-

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2. DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4W WM SWNW 42
619 FEET SOUTH 3" EAST FROM THE NECORNER OF THE

36
W1/2 OF G. MAUPIN DLC42 -

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

9. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13844.

11. The proposed well meets the requirements of ORS 540.531. Estimated stream depletion to
the Willamette River, using a range of aquifer parameter values likely representative of the
aquifer material the proposed groundwater POD is producing from, is likely to be greater
than 50% of the pumping rate after 10 days of pumping. Therefore, there is a
preponderance of evidence that the·proposed change will affect surface water similarly, as
defined in 0AR 690-380-2130

12. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

13. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

14. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation
proposed in Transfer Application T-13844 is consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505 to
540.580 and 0AR 690-380-2130 and 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of
appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13844 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use
described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate
95393 and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 95393 is cancelled.
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4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation, shall not exceed the
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of diversion.

5. The well from which water is taken under the right shall be constructed so that the use of
the well will affect the surface water source similarly to the use of the original authorized
point of diversion.

6. The use of water under this right shall be subject to regulation consistent with otherwater
rights from the surface water source and to all other applicable conditions and restrictions
that existed at the original point of diversion.

7. If, within five years after approval of the transfer, the Department finds that the transfer
results in substantial or undue interference with an existing groundwater right due to use
of the well, that would not have occurred in the absence of the transfer, the new point of
appropriation shall be subordinate to the existing right injured by the transfer.

8. The original point of diversion of surface water shall not be retained as an additional or
supplemental point of diversion under the transferred portion of the right. However, if
within five years after approval of the transfer, the Department receives a transfer
application to return to the last authorized surface water point of diversion, the application
shall be approved.

9. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
dead line for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.
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11. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

ed in Salem, Oregon on OCT 0 42022

n Manager, for
CK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

vote0105a2
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Transfer:T- 13844

Transfer Type: Regular Transfer
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Fees Pd: 0 WM District: 2 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: October 19, 2021 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent 1:8:J GW Review sent: J N/A

Countysent cc: ofAck Letter □ BOR notified (date): INA
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news$ sent: News$ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:

Signature Signature
DateCoo

Changes
Document Made

Date: Date:DPD Initials· Initials:
Date: Date:

PD Initial . Initials:
Date: Date:

FO Initials:

srsS02/Tcct
sect1 ordervotome: vol. 1ES Pages. 333-]

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18



Domestic Return Re,

AUG 2 2 2022

D. Isdeliveryaddress different frol)'l lt,(Il,µ:­·op@EEib
1. ArtlcleAddressed to:

■ Complete Items 1, 2, and 3.
■ Printyour name and address on the reverse

so thatwe canreturn the card to you.
, ■ Attach this card to the back ofthe mallplece,

or on the front if space permi!§.u
-­pe ts-±2 .N_­

EASl' BURKE,~3f_~~ (ll.1180

iiii# ues=. #Ee.
9590 9402 6816 1074 5422 91 D Certified Mail Restricted Delivery D Signature ConnrmoUon™

______________::..::.,_.:.....;___---j D Colloclon Dellveiy D SignatureConfirmation
" ""''r'" Numberrrransferfromservice Je.beQ □ Collec t on DeUve,y Res lrlctod Dellveiy Rllll lrictod Dollvciy

7 D2 D Insured Mall
1 □ 95□ □0OO 7384 198 [] v4all Restricted Delivery

:f§fj,i@i).).k Jo■' PS Form 3811, July2020 PSN 7530-02-000-s_o::..

JEFFREY LYONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT 05832

D
cO
[]""'

r-'I=..2,E F 1CIA,
rn s
n-[iaase;leear.7...........I

Dru Seivices & eas (chock b<1r,add loo"' oppmprilJte}
Return Receipt hr&co py) $

0Re11.rnRocolpl(eloetn>nlc) $----
0Ceitlrm W.o11Aeot11c!edDcl!w!<y s _
[]Atut Signaturo Required S
[trsgarRevet«aetey $

C'
LI
IT
C

,-=
n.
C
r-

.D
D
□
D



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

August3, 2022

vAcErr MALANE.-Mu.
Applicant
JEFFREY A. LYONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT05832

SUBJECT: Water Right TransferApplication T-13844

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13844. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility foradditional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simultaneouslywith
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person
may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminar;y
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Orderabout 30 days after the closeof the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a
quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13844
Lanaya F. Blakely, District 2 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Sarah R. Liljefelt,Agent for the applicant(via e-mail}

encs

I



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13844, Lane County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF CHANGE
FROM A SURFACE WATER POINT OF
DIVERSION TO A GROUNDWATER POINT
OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications. Additional findings and conditions. are required for surface
water point of diversion to groundwater point of appropriation transfers pursuant to ORS
540.531 and 0AR 690-380-2130.

Applicant

JEFFREY A. LYONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT 05832

Findings of Fact

1.- On October 14, 2021, JEFFREY A. LYONS filed an application to change from a surface water
point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation under Certificate 95393. The
Department assigned the application number T-13844.

2. Notice of the application for transfer Vilas published on October 19, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On June 24, 2022, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13844 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of July 24, 2022, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication of notice ofthis preliminary determination.

T-13844.s Page 1 of5



4. On July 11, 2022, the agent for the applicant requested the completion date of October 1,
2025 because of equipment supply chain issues, recent medical procedures, residing out of
state, and the costs to complete the change. The Department granted the longer time for
completion per 0AR 690-380-5140 (3).

5. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

95393 in the name of CHRISS. CHRISTIANSON (perfected under Permit
$-20251)
IRRIGATION of 5.7 ACRES
MARCH 12, 1951
0.076 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not
to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.
A SLOUGH, which is a channel of WILLAMETTE RIVER, a tributary of
WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC

16 $ 4W WM 36 SWNW 42

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

16S 4W WM 36 SW NW 42 5.7

6. The Department received information from the applicant that better describes the location
of the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 95393 as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4W WM 36 SW NW 42
994 FEET SOUTH 21° EASTFROMTHE NE CORNER OFTHE
Wl/2 OF G. MAUPIN DLC 42

7. Transfer Application T-13844 proposes to change from a surface water point of diversion to
a well located approximately 500 feet NW of the original point of diversion as follows:

Twp Rng Mer I Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

16S 4 W WM I 36 SWNW 42
619 FEET SOUTH 3" EAST FROM THE NE CORNER OF THE
Wl/2 OF G. MAUPIN DLC42

T-13844.s€
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Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13844.

10. The proposed well meets the requirements of ORS 540.531. Estimated stream depletion to
the Willamette River, using a range of aquifer parameter values likely representative of the
aquifer material the proposed groundwater POD is producing from, is likely to be greater
than 50% of the pumping rate after 10 days of pumping. Therefore, there is a
preponderance of evidence that the proposed change will affect surface water similarly, as
defined in OAR 690-380-2130

11. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

12. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation
proposed in Transfer Application T-13844 appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS
540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-2130 and 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant
to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-13844 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The changefrom a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point ofappropriation
proposed in Transfer Application T-13844 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95393 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 95393 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofappropriation, shall not exceed the
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point ofdiversion.

5. The wellfrom which water is taken under the right shall be constructed so that the use of
the well will affect the surface water source similarly to the use of the original authorized
point of diversion.

T-13844.sg Page 3 of 5



6. The use ofwater under this right shall be subject to regulation consistent with other water
rightsfrom the surface watersource and to all other applicable conditions and restrictions
that existed at the original point ofdiversion.

7. If, within five years after approval ofthe transfer, the Departmentfindsthat the transfer
results in substantial or undue interference with an existing groundwater right due to use of
the well, that would not have occurred in the absence ofthe transfer, the new point of
appropriation shall be subordinate to the existing right injured by the transfer.

8. The original point ofdiversion ofsurface watershall not be retained as an additional 0r
supplemental point ofdiversion under the transferred portion ofthe right. However, if
withinfive years after approval ofthe transfer, the Department receives a transfer
application to return to the last authorized surface waterpoint ofdiversion, the application
shall be approved.

9. Wateruse measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring device, at each
point ofappropriation.

b. The water usershallmaintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.

c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices ore located within a private
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistentwith the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one yearafter the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

T-13844.sg Page 4 of 5



11. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred w.i/1 be issued.

AUG O 8 2022

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
R, DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Scott Grew. Ifyou have questions about the Information in
this document, you may reach him at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gcw or 503-986-0890.

Protests should be addressed to the attention ofWater Rights Services Division, Water Resources Department,
725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A, Solem, OR 97301-1266.

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty servicemembers have a right to stay these proceedings
under the federal Servicemembers Civil ReliefAct . For more information contact the Or-egon State Bar at
800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at503-584-3571, or the nearest United States Armed Forces
Legal Assistance Office through http://legalassistance.law_af_mil_ The Oregon Milltarv Deoartment does not
have a toll free number.

T-13844.sg Page S of5



GREW Scott A *WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Scott,

Sarah R. Liljefelt <SLiljefelt@dunncarney.com>
Monday, July 11, 2022 3:37 PM
GREW Scott A* WRD
'jeff lyons'
RE: Trio Request - Lane County (Transfer T-13844)

I checked in with Jeff about this application.

Regarding any errors in the DPD, we were not certain whether you meant to reference Certificate 21006 in
Paragraph 4, or whether that should be Certificate 95393, so we're just bringing that to your attention.

Jeff agrees to the proposed action and conditions, but asks that the deadline in the DPD be moved to
10/1/25 in the PD. The reasons are: equipment supply chain issues, recent medical procedures, residing
out of state, and the costs to complete the change.

Please let me know if anything further is needed to issue the PD.

Thank you,
Sarah

Sarah R. Liljefelt
sliljefelt@dunncarney.com
Direct 503.306.5321

From: Sarah R. Liljefelt
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2022 12:39 PM
To: GREW ScottA WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: jeff lyons <myplumberjeff@gmail.com>; steverecca@egrassoc.com
Subject: RE: Trio Request - Lane County (TransferT-13844)

Scott,

Thanks for confirming.

I believe that Jeff included Mr. Recca because he prepared Jeff's original application, and Jeff copied his
original application to resubmit it when Dwight gave the green light for him to do so (due to the error in
the Ground Water Review for Jeff's original application). Thus, I do not believe Mr. Recca is currently
working as Jeff's agent for this application, and his inclusion on the application was only due to copying
the original application nearly word for word.

Jeff authorized me to assist him with the application.

I still need to follow up with Jeff about the ability to request additional time, and will respond about the
conditions once I have the chance to do so.

Thank You,
Sarah

Sarah R. Liljefelt
sliljefelt@dunncarney.com

1



GREW Scott A * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Sarah R. Liljefelt <SLiljefelt@dunncarney.com>
Monday, July 11, 2022 11:52 AM
GREW Scott A* WRD
jeff lyons
FW: Trio Request - Lane County (Transfer T-13844)
16-04-36-00-00400.pdf

Scott,

I am forwarding what the title company provided us for the ownership report.

I note that your letter outlined that the ownership report should show the title company prepared the
report and the date it was prepared.

Will this forwarded email in conjunction with the attached report satisfy that requirement? This shews the
date and that it is from the title company. Please let us know if anything further is needed for the
ownership report, and, if so, we will follow up with the title company.

Thank You,
Sarah

Sarah R. Liljefelt
sliljefelt@dunncarney.com
Direct 503.306.5321

From: OR-FNT-Eugene Customer Service <EugeneCustomerService@fnf.com>
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2022 11:24 AM
To: Sarah R. Liljefelt <SLiljefelt@dunncarney.com>
Subject: Trio Request - Lane County

This message was sent securely using Zix

Good morning,

Attached is your requested information. Please let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you!

Justin McQuiddy
customer Service
Fidelity National Title

··se aware! otie banking fraud is on the rise. if you receivea email containine wIRE TRAN,,%?},an
your escrow officer immediately to verify the information prior to sending funds.**
Any information contained in this email or attachments is considered reliable, but is not guaranteed.

Safeguarding the health andsafety ofour customers andemployees is our top priority. We continue tofollow guidelines
issued by the CDC, WHO, andother state agencies related tosafety protocols and virus protection. Our teams remain in
service andwillcontinue tohandle our customers' transactional requests with expertise and dedication. Please note that

1

JUL 11 2022
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@Fidelity National Title
LANE COUNTY PROPERTY PROFILE INFORMATION

Parcel #: 0056505
Tax Lot: 1604360000400
Owner. Lyons, Jeffrey A

I
CoOwner:

Site: 221 Hileman Ln
Eugene OR97404

Mail: PO Box 1437

LongmontCO 80502
Zoning: County-E3O - Exclusive Farm Use (30 Acre Minimum)

Std Land Use: CMOB - Mobile Horne Parks, Trailers
Legal: Map Lot: 1604360000400, TRS: T16R04 S36 Q00, Lot: TL 00400

Twn/Rng/Sec: T:16S R:O4W S.36 Q: QQ:

ASSESSMENT& TAX INFORMATION

Received by OWRD

JUL 112022

Salem, OR

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

MarketTotal: $402,232.00 Year Built: 1978
MarketLand: $349,049.00 ETYearBuilt: 1978
Market lmpr: $53,183.00 Bedrooms:

AssessmentYear. 2021 Bathrooms: 2
Assessed Total: $230,937.00 # ofStories:

Exemption: Total SqFt: 1,152 SqF
Taxes: $2,918.47 Floor I SqFt:

Levy Code: 00440 Floor 2 SqFt:
Levy Rate: 12.6375 BasementSqFt:

Lot size: 5.65 Acres (246,114 SqFt)
Garage SqFt:
Garage Type:

AC:

SALE & LOAN INFORMATION Pool:
HeatSource: Forced hot air

Sale Dntc: 05/21/2010 Firepluce:

Sale Amount: BldgCondition:

Document#: 2011-019627 Neighborhood: 434500
I

Deed Type: Deed Lot TL00400

Loan I Block:

Amount: Plat/Subdiv:

Lender: School Dist: 4J- Eugene School District

Loan Type: Census: 2002 - 002302
Interest Type: Recreation:

Title Co:

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customors mako no ropresonttlons, warranties or conditions, oxpron or implied, ans to tho accuracy or completeness of information contained in this report.



Assessor Map
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Parcel ID: 0056505

Site Address: 221 HIieman Ln
Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and Its customersmake no representaUons,
warranties or conditions, express or implied, as lo the accuracy or
completeness of Information contained In this report.
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Full Assessor Map
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Parcel ID: 0056505

•...Fidelity National Title· SiteAddress:221 Hllemanln Received b nwR
Senby Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no represeltauons, D
warranties or conditions, express or implied, as 1,1111:e ~,uracy or
completeness of information contained In this r~i't. l 2022
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Aerial Map

@Fidelity National Tile
Parcel ID: 0056505

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customersmake no representations,
warranties or conditions, express or implied, as lo lhe accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.

Received byOWRD

JUL 112022

Salem, OR



Flood Map
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Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations,
warranties or conditions, express or implled, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report
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DetailedPropertyReport

Address 221 Hileman Ln Eugene, 0R 97404-1128
+«& Taxlot# 16-04-36-00-00400
SIC N/A
TaxAccount# 0056505

Mo.psr.i

Map &Taxlot # 16-04-36-00-00400

.5
C

1-' ____.,
=a

Business Information
Improvements

Dwelling 1 / BuildingType»Manufactured struc:ture
AssessorPhoto AssessorSketch
image not available image not available

Inspection Date01/30/2019 EffectiveYear Built 1978
Year Built 1978 LOISNumber L134683
Mnke data not availableLength 48
Model data not availnblcWidth 24
Plate ii 202.0-046925 Quality S·
Serial #+ 244894422

Square Footage
Garage data not availableCarport data not available
Paved Patiodata not availnblcDrivcwaydata not available
Other Photos&Sketches for TaxAccount

SiteAddress Information

' .
PropertyOwner 1
LyonsJeffreyA
PO Box 1437
Longmont, CO 80502
Tax account acreage 5.65
Mapped taxlot acreage'5.64

' :lfapp«ITulct Aauge is theestimatedsizeahCDlot udom-.d&om
thecountyGIS tulot layer, and is not tobe used farlegal purposes.

Received byOWR

JUL 11 2022

221 Hileman Ln
Eugene, OR 97404-1128

House #
Street Name

221
Hileman

Suffix
StreetType

N/A
Ln

Pre-direc tionnJ
Unit type/ 11

N/A
N/A



Mail City
Zi +4

Eugene
1128

State OR Zip Code 97404

Land Use1150 MobileHome- Not In MobileHomeParle
USPSCarrierRouteCoo02

General TaxlotCharacteristics

• GeographicCoordinates
X 4232006 Y 910803 (Sate PlaneX.Y)
Latitude 44.1360 Longitude -123.1256

• Zoning

Zoning Jurisdiction LaneCounty
Lane County
ParentZone E3o ExclusiveFarm Use(30 acreminimum)

• Land Use
General LandUse
Code Description
data notavailable datanot available

Detailed Land Use
Code Description
data not available data not available

ServiceProviders

FireProtection ProviderSanta Clam RuralFire Protection District
Ambulance Provider - EugeneSpringfield Fire
Ambulance District WC
Ambulance ServiceAreaWest/Central
LTD ServiceArea? Yes
LTD RideSource? Yes

EnvironmentalData

TaxlotCharacteristics
IncorporatedCity Limits none
UrbanGrowthBoundary none
Year Annexed N/A
Anne.ution # N/A
ApproximateTaxlotAcreage 5.64
Approx Taxlot Sq Footage 245,678
Pinn Designation Agriculture
EugeneNeighborhood N/A
Metro Area NodalDevArea No
Septic Yes
Well Yes
LandscapingQuality Average
HistoricPropertyN_ame N/A
City HistoricLandmark? No
National Historical Register?No

FEMA FloodHazard Zone
Code Description
AE Areas of1oo-yearflood, base flood elevations determined.

FIRMMap Number 41039C0640F
CommunityNumber 039C
Post-FIRMDate data not available
Panel Printed? Yes

Soils
SoilMap Unit=SoilTypeDescription %ofTaxlotAg ClassHydrc%
26 Chehalis Silty Clay Loam, OccasionallyFlooded931'6 2 o
48 Fluvents, Nearly Level 7% 7 89

Schools

Received by OWRp

JUL 11 2022

Salem,OR

School District
ElementarySchool
MiddleSchool
High School

Political Districts

Code Name
4J Eugene
504 AwbreyPark
520 Madison
536 North Eugene

Election Precioct 733
City Council Ward N/A
City Councilor N/A
CountyCommissioner District 1 (West Lane)
CountyCommissioner Jay Bozievich
EWEBCommissioner N/A
LCC Board Zone
LaneESD BoardZone

Census Information

StateSenator Jomes I. Manning Jr.

Emerald PUD Board Zone 4
Heceta PUD Board Zooc N/.A
Central Lincoln PUD Board ZoneN/A
SoilWater Cons. Dist/Zone Uj>perWilln.mctte/ 2
CreswellWater Control District No

State RepresentativeDistrict 13
StateRepresentative NancyNathanson
State Senate District 7

The information provided below is only asmall sampling of the information availablefrom theUSCensus Bureau. Thelinksat theend ofeachsection belowwill
take you to source tables atAmerican Fact Finder, with additional details. Those linkswill takeyou to themost current estimates, butestimates for several



previousyea.rs will also be available.

To viewmore Census detail about this tract, visi t Census Reporter.

...

DemographicCharacteristiC9 Tract 2302
Estimate Margin ofError

City Limit!! LaneCounty Oregon
Estimate Mnnpn o[En;nr R.mmnlc ~~ M!!!gin_!!f

-Error Error
Total Population 4,688 +/-313 •see below 'See below 363,471 ...... 4,025,127 •-••··
Percent age 5 and Under 4.5% +/-2..1 •see below 'See below 5.0% 5.8% +/-0.1
Percen tAge 18 andOver 77.0% +/-2.7 •see below •seebelow 81.0% 78.5% +/-0.1
PercentAge 65 and Over 15.8% +/-2.0 •see below •see below 17.7% +/-0.1 16.3% +/-0.1
Median Age 39.7 +/-3.1 ·See below •seebelow 39--4 +/-0.2 39.2 +/-0.2

Fora complete break down ofpopulntion by age, gender, race, ethiii city and •more, visitAmericnn FctFinder.

Housing Chara cteriB tics Tract2302 City Limits I;aneCounty Oregon
R.-ttimnte Ml!nli!! ofEn-or F,stim11tc; M!Ll"J!innf'ErrnrF..<rt:imnlc MarinofEstimntc M!!.."W!.fil

Er.tm: Errm:
Occupied Housing Units 1,641 +/-80 'See below •Seebelow 148,752 +/-787 1,571,631 +/-4,213
Vacant Housing Units 154 +/-74 'Seebelow •see below u,688 +/-774 161,410 +/-3,975
Percen tOwner Occupied Housing Units 78.1% +/-5.9 'See below 'See below 58.8% +/-0.7 61.t,'li +/-0.3
PercentRenter Occupied Housing Units 21.9% +/-5.9 'See below 'See below 41.2% +/-0.7 38.3% +/-0.3
Homeowner Vacancy Rate 1.5% +/-2.4 'See below •see below 1.3% +/-0.3 1.5% +/-0.1
Rental Vacancy Rate 0.0% +/-8.1 •see below •seebelow 3.9% +/-0.7 3.7% +/-0.2
MedianHouse Value (dollars) 226,900 +/-11,724 'See below •Seebelow 232,800 +/-2,334 265,700 +/-1,159
MedianMonthly Mortgage (dollars) 1,430 +/-76 'See below •seebelow 1,454 +/-16 1,594 +/-6
MedianMonthly Rent (dollars) 1,131 +/-53 'Sec below "Seebelow 921 +/-n 988 +/-4
Fora complete breakdown ofbow,ing by tenure, number ofbedrooms , yenr built and more, visitAmerican FnctFinder.

Economic Characteristics Tr.let 2.302 City Limits Lane County Oregon
Esthnate Margin nfEn-or Ftimnte Mn.rgin nfl>n-or"I'.stimnti, MarinofEstimnte Mar:inof

Error Error
MedianHousehold Income (dollars) (X) (X) •sec below •see below (X) (X) (X) 00
Unemployment Rate (X) (X) •see below •see below (X) (X) (X) (X)
Poverty Rate 12.8% +/-5.9 •See below •see below 18.8% +/-0.7 14.9% +/-0.3
Fora complete breakdown ofincomes, poverty , employment, commute patterns and more, visi tAmericnn Fnct Finder.

SocialCharacteristi cs Tract2302 City Limits LnneCounty Oregon
Estimate Marin ofError Estimnte MarinofErrorEstimntc Marin ofEstimn te Marin of

Error Ern2!'.
Percen t BachelorDegree orHigher 22.t,'li +/-4.0 •seebelow Scebelow 29.6% +/-o.6 32.3% +/-0.2
Percen tHigh School Gradllllte orHlgher 94.1% +/-2.8 •see below 'S:ee-below 91.5%6 +/-0.5 90.2% +/-0.2
Fora complete breakdown ofeducational attainm ent, school enrollment, mnritnl stntus , ancestry and more, visitAmericnn FactFinder.

• Outside city limi ts. CellSU3 data are not available.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2012-2016American Community Survey 5-YearEstimates

Explanation ofSymbols:
An ......., entry in the margin oferror column indicates that tl)e esti.mntc ls controlled, and a margin oferrods not provided.

Liens
Building Pennits
Land Use Applications
Petitions
Tax Statements &TaxReceipts

Account#: 0056505

View tax statement(s) for:
2031
2020

Received by OWRD

JUL 11 2022

Tgx Reccin.t.,
ReceiptDote

Ownerffaxpuycr

Amount Received
$0.00

Tax
$0.00

Discount
$0.00

Interest
$0.00

Applied Amount
$0.00

Ontn source: LaneCountyAssessment and Taxation

Q.w:w:m
Owner
LyonsJeffrey A

1M:n!IY.c!:

Address
PO Box 1437

City/Stnte/Zip
Longmont, CO 80502



dTy Iame n.uw-e,, s '-'lty/1:;UllC/.£.Jj?
Lyons Je.lfrey A PO Box 1437 Longmont, CO 80502

Datasource: LaneCountyAssessment andTaxation

Account Status

Stntus ActiveAccount Curre ntTax Year

11 Account Status none
Remarks PotentialAdditional Tax; 2002 Postponed Farm Tax $ 6,294.21

I 1 Special AssessmentProgram N/A 'I I

II Data source: Lane CoUDtyAssessmentandTaxation I

GeneralTaxAccountInform:ttion

TaxAccountAcrea ge 5.65
FireAcres N/A

11 Property Class 409 -Tract, manufncture d structure
Statistical Class 190 - MS oo real property
Neighborhood 434500 -North Eugene Rural 'l'ypicnJ
Category Land and Improvements

I 11

Data source: LaneCoUDtyA.ssessmeot nndTaxation
II

Township-RaDge--Scction /Subdivision Dnt:i
I

Subdivision Type N/A Subdivision Name N/A Subdivisi on Number N/A
Phase N/A Lot/Tract/Unit II TL00400 Recording Number N/A .1

I Data source: Lane CountyAssessmentandTaxation

II Property Values & Taxes

The values shown are the values cl!rtifi cd in Octoberunless a value change has b.eeo proces5ed on the property. Vnlue chnnges typicully occur as a result of
appeals, clerical erro rs and omitted property. The tnx shown is the amountCllrtificd in October . This is the full amount oftax for theyenr indicnted nnd does not
include any discounts offered, paymeo lS made, interest owing orprevious yeurs owing. It also docs not reflect any value changes.

RealMarketValue (RMV) TotalAssessed Value Tax
Y=: Land Improvement I2.tnl
2021 $349,049 $53,183 $402,232 $230,937 $::?,,918-47
2020 $331,036 $15,250 $346,286 $'193,653 $2,565.40
2019 $292,169 $15,210 $307,379 $188,013 $2,470.55
2018 $245,751 $12,320 $258,071 $182,537 $2,273.64
2017 $241,851 $12,540 $254,391 $177,2.20 $2,188.42
2016 $234,082 $12,750 $246,832 $172,058 $2,129-49
2015 $234,082 $12,970 $247,052 $167,047 $2,080.54
2014 $218,555 $13,185 $231,740 $162,182 $1,974.24
2013 $203,090 $13,405 $216,495 $157,458 $1,980.26
2012 $208,228 $13,615 $221,843 $152,872 $1,800.82
2011 $252,196 $13,005 $265,201 $148,419 $1,774.23
2010 $269,467 $13,170 $282,637 $144,096 $1,721.75
2009 $332,676 $12,310 $344,986 $139,899 $1,684.19

I 2008 $342,966 $16,200 $359,166 $135,824 $1,55'1-ll
2007 $308,979 $16,700 $325,679 $131,868 $1,499.10

I 2006 $247,184 $15,760 $262,944 $128,027 $1,491.31
11 $160,510 $13,820 $174,330 $124,298 $1,417.35 II I

2005
2004 $147,258 $13,290 $160,548 $120,678 $1,289.05
2003 $129,174 $12,660 $141,834 $117,163 $1,183.25
2002 $123,024 $11,510 $134,534 $113,750 $1,184.99
2001 $Il2,0l2 $11,660 $123,672 $27,107 $ 245.90
2000 $104,842 $330 $105,172 $15,383 $148.62 I

1999 $98,580 $280 $98,860 $14,900 $144.22 ,I I

1998 $89,610 $300 $89,910 $13,822 $ 135.l.2
1997 $85,340 $300 $85,640 $13,419 $ 136.23
1996 $79,020 $300 $79,320 $14,540 $ 131.75
1995 $69,320 $300 $69,620 $13,530 $ 125.00

'I Received by OWRD I
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RMV and Assessed Value (1995 - 2021)

S5oo.ooo· ..--------------------------=~~~~----------j

202J2019

[] v Lunavalue

[] RMV ImprovementValue

■ RMVTooJVaJue

■

201720152013

a]-e

201120092007200520032001199919971995
$0

Sl00,000-

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

Curr entYearAssessed Value $230,937
LessExemption Amount• N/A
TaxableValue $230,937
• Frozen.Assessed Value

Datasource: LaneCountyAssessment andTaxation

Tax CodeArea &.TaxingDistricts

Salem, OR

JUL 11 2022
Tax Code Area (Levy Code) forcurr ent taxyear 00440
Taxing Distri cts forTCA00440 Emerald Peoples Utility District

Eugene School Distri ct 4.J
Lane Community College
Lane County
Lane Educa tion Service District
River Road WaterControl Subclislri ct 1
Sa.utaClara Rural Fire Protecti on Dist
UpperWillamette Soil&Water

..NOTE Lane County Assessment and TaxationTax CodeArea & 'Taxing Distri cts re.Oect the current certified year. The Billing RateDocument may still
reference the prioryear's rates and details until wereceive the curren t report from La.ue County.

Data source: LaneCountyAssessmentandTaxation

Sales &Ownership Changes

Sale Date Snle Price Doc# Image Analysis Code Multiple Accts? Grnntor(s) Grantee(s)
05/21/2010 $0 2011-19627 ~ 8 Yes Lyons Sydney Andrea Lyons Jeffrey A
09/11/2008 $0 2008-51436 ~ 8 No Lyons Jeffrey A Lyons SydneyAndrea
06/25/1999 $129,900 1999-83866 ~ R No MonroeMichael W& LanitaK Lyons Jeffrey A
06/11/1998 $120,000 1998-45899 ~ R data not available Bupp, MnrthnM dnta not nvuilnble

Data source: Lane CountyAssessment o.nd Tn.'<lllion

I Log Off I
Generated by Fidelity National Title Insurance Company ofOregon on Jul 11, 2022 ntn:22lUII usingRegionalLand Information Database, https://www.rlid.org/,



NO PARTCF ANY STEVENS-NESS FOR MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM ~ BYAl>t'faECTRONICORMECHANICAi. MEANS.

II

ii

ii 11

$47.00

····--, Deputy.

---- ----

By ---------·

II II II II II II I I II I II I I II I I Ill llll I I I Ill I II IIII I Ill
0121s1s52011001ss2100200210412512011 ll:29:12 AM
RPR-DEED Cnt=1 Stn=15 CRSHIER 06
$10.00 $11.00 $16.00 $10.00

____,STATE OF O.EfillQN,, li-.----,,...---
or- cat elk 11.9/$7]
Lane County Deeds and Records LU •u ~g----·---

Anorracorctng, retu rn te (Nam e,Audre.ZJp).
JEFFREY A. LYONS
L.U..__ !3_@_ll8.8..__________ .---__
LYONS,CO_80540.-- ------------­

SYDNEY ANDREA LYONSii42 -FRONTIE ·-------- ·-------------------~Jl.RlVE _
L.0NQJ9J:!'.L,.__<;p 80501 .
JEFFREY A. {75"sw·rs
P. 0. BOX 1188 ----------· --·--· ·----
1YPNS., co 80540 ·-------------·-----

-- ·e Grinie'n Mmaanddin,"­

SYDNEY ANDREA LYONS
SAGAN ANSALE bEp _sTkrrronv roRM

- --- -- . ----------------------------• Gran tor,
conveys to.. JEFFREY A._LYONS ----------------------------------------------------------- _
----------------------- -----£ ----- --------------
the following real property situated in -----~--------------- County, Oregon. to-wic;

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO

flF SPACE INSVFACIENT, CONTINVE CGSCRIPTICN 0-: P,!!Vel"Scj

Th.: true:: 1,;uu~klr::.rJLion for this conveyance is$--~-------· (Herc, comply with the requirement.~ of ORS 93.030.)
_____ *O:t.1-U:JLl]:iAN MONEY-------------·----------------------· .. ·--------------

Salem.OR

------ May -c:2[ , - 20'IU . ·. . . - . - . .DATED______ _ __ _ ; if a corporategranor, it has caused its name lo be signed and its seal. if
any, affixcd by an oficer or other person duly authorizcd to do so buy order uf its board of directors.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSiRUIIIDIT, THE PERSON TRPJISFeRRJNG FEE TITlf S-!OULD
KlOUIRE ABOUT n<E PE.RSQN'S RIGHTS. ANY, UNOR 0RS 195.'.!00, 19'il01 A.'l1l 195.JOS TO~n, _Q
195.336 AND S£CllOIIS 5 TO Il CIIAPIDI 424, ORESON IAWS 2007. ANO Sf(;Jl{)ffS '10 !UNO 17, lJ:. ~ '\
jjjis @jj±ii jis$ zijg, rij is isjji5jiff jjsif ju@jjg5 %!£,J}5.r39%£g! -..z}..------.
DESCRIBED IN iHIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION Of APPUC..., I.ANO USE .,..wsAll ,,.,,. , ,0/lS. ONSii---:
&FORE s1G11111G oR ACtEPTING 1H1s 1NSmUMENT. THE PERSON ACOUIRING Filmu rom SYD Y DREA LY Received by OWR D
PROPERTY SHOULD Cl'.ECK wrrn lHE APPROPRIATF rm OR COUNlY PWIWNG OE?ARTMOIT TO -----------------------------------
VERIFY THAT lllE UIIIT OF LANOBEINGTRASFERREDIS A I.AWFULLY ESTABUS!iED LOiOR PARCEL
AS OE5ED IN ORS 92.010OR i15.010, TO 'IERIFYiHEAPPROVID USl:S OFlllE LOT OR PARCELTO jLJL 1 1
DE1ERMIN£ ANY LIMITS 011 lAWSUITS AG.AWST FARMllJG OR FOREST PR.ICTICES,S CERIED IN •• --·-------------·- _lQ22
ORS 30_'M, A»n m IUOJURI: ASOUT l\lE Rl(;Hts OF UBGl!BORING PAOPcl!TY OWHERS. I~ A.W,
Ut:DER OliS 1S5.300, 195.301 AHO 195.305 TO 195.3:ioAIIOSECTIONSS TO 11.OiAPTER •2tORE­
GOAS2007, A/ID SECTIONS 2 TOSANO 17. CHAITTR 855, 0REG0N LAWS 2009

2D
771



EXHIBIT "A"

Beginning at a point, said point being North 89"50'31" East 30.00 feet from the Northeast
corner of the West one-half of the Garrett Maupin Donation Land Claim No. 42,
Township 16 South, Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian, said point also being on the
Easterly right-of-way line of the Hileman Lane County Road as relocated by the Lane
County Highway Department in 196l; thence run North 89'50'31" East 98.29 feet to a
point marked by a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 4120'53" East 512.78 feet to a point
marked by a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 0"34'06" West 322.09 feet to a point marked
by a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South 89'50'31" West 440.88 feet to a point marked by a
5/8 inch iron rod on the Easterly right-of-way line of said Hileman Lane; thence along
said right-of-way line North 0")4'06" East 708.00 feet to the point of beginning, in Lane
eounty·,-ere-gon.-· .. - . ---- --- ..... - ---- -- - . - - -----· --

Received by OWRD

JUL 112022

Salem, OR



regon
Kate Brown, Goveror

June 24, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Applicant
JEFFREY A. LYONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT 05832

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-13844

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Yourwater right transfer is in the first ofthree phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding TransferApplication T-13844. The document
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transferwill be approved. Your response and submittal of the itemsoutlined below are required
by July 24, 2022.

Required items needing your immediate attention:
1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects

the changes you intend to make and to become familiarwith the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing by July 24, 2022 with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed
action and conditions.

3. If you find any errors, please let me know.

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s)
are currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the
report printed on the coversheet;

c) Must be:
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance

agreement was recorded.
If water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies of
those agreements along with the Report ofOwnership.

Page 1 of 3
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IMPORTANT: In order for theDepartment to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The
Department's statement of consent form (Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WROFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

Conditions to your water right...

The Watermaster has required a water measurement device at the new appropriation point prior
to appropriation of water. Enclosed is a contact information sheet to assist you in pursuing
additional information or approval of the required (or alternate) device.

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2023. 1f the
required completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the
comment deadline ifyou will need more time and explain the reasons why.

What happens next...
Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department
will publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer
can be protested.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination (e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.
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If we do not receive the items listed above by July 24, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be
issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13844
Lanaya F. Blakely, District 2 Watermaster (via e-mail}
Steven I. Recca, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail}

encs
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13844, Lane County D RAFT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF CHANGE
FROM A SURFACE WATER POINT OF
DIVERSION TO A GROUNDWATER POINT
OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540..505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications. Additional findings and conditions are required for surface
water point of diversion to groundwater point of appropriation transfers pursuant to ORS
540.531 and 0AR 690-380-2130.

Applicant
JEFFREY A. LVONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT 05832

Findings of Fact

1. On October 14, 2021, JEFFREY A. LYONS filed an application to change from a surface water
point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation under Certificate 95393. The
Department assigned the application number T-13844.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on October 19, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 95393 in the name of CHRISS. CHRISTIANSON (perfected under Permit
$-20251)

Use: IRRIGATION of 5.7 ACRES
Priority Date: MARCH 12, 1951
Rate: 0.076 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
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Limit/Duty:

Source:

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for thesame lands, shall be limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not
to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year.
A SLOUGH, which i,s a channel of WILLAMETTE RIVER, a tributary of
WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC

16S 4W WM 36 SWNW 3L

Authorized Place of Use:
I Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC I Acres I
I 16 s 4W WM 36 SW NW 42 I 5.7 I

.

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4W WM 36 SWNW 42
994 FEET SOUTH 21" EAST FROM THE NE CORNER OFTHE
W1/2 0F G. MAUPIN DLC 42

4. The Department received information from the applic_ant that better describes the location
of the authorized point of diversion for Certificate 21006 as follows:

5. Transfer Application T-13033 proposes to change from a surface wafer point of diversion to
a well located approximately 500 feet NW of the original point of diversion as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances

16 S 4W WM 36 SWNW 42
619 FEET SOUTH 3° EAST FROM THE NE CORNEROF THE
W1/2 OF G. MAUPIN DLC 42

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

6. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record thatwould demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13844.

8. The proposed well meets the requirements of ORS 540.531. Estimated stream depletion to
the Willamette River, using a range of aquifer parameter values likely representative of the
aquifer material the proposed groundwater POD is produesingfrom, is likely to be greater
than 50% of the pumping rate after 10 days of pumping. Therefore, there is a
preponderance of evidence that the proposed change will affect surface water similarly, as
defined in 0AR 690-380-2130
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9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

11. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation
proposed in Transfer Application T-13844 appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS
540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-2130 and 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant
to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-13844 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The changefrom a surface water paint of diversion to a groundwaterpoint of appropriation
proposed in Transfer Application T-13844 are approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 95393 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 95393 is cancelled.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofappropriation, shall not exceed the
quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original point of diversion.

5. The wellfrom which water is taken under the right shall be constructed so that the use of
the well will affect the surface watersource similarly to the use ofthe original authorized
point of diversion.

6. The use ofwater under this right shall be subject to regulation consistent with other water
rightsfrom the surface watersource and to all other applicable conditions and restrictions
that existed at the original point ofdiversion.

7. If, within five years after approval of the transfer, the Departmentfinds that the transfer
results in substantial or undue Interference with an existing groundwater right due to use of
the well, that would not have occurred in the absence of the transfer, the new point of
appropriation shall be subordinate to the existing right injured by the transfer.

8. The original point of diversion ofsurface watershall not be retained as an additional or
supplemental point ofdiversion under the transferred portion of the right. However, if
within five years after approval of the transfer, the Department receives a transfer
application to return to the last authorized surface water point of diversion, the application
shall be approved.
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9. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each
point ofappropriation.

b. The water usershall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examinershall besubmitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the change andfull beneficial use of the water.

11. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Scott Grew. Ifyou have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach him atscott.a.grew@water.oregon.govor 503-986-0890.
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·Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T 13844

I✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

I✓ I at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Lanaya Blakely

District: 2

Address: 125 East 8th Ave

City/State/Zip: Eugene, OR 97401

Phone: 541-682-3620

Email: Lanaya.F.Blakely@Oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermoster, fill out andmail thefarm below to the Salem office.

Approval ofan Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to befilled out ofter consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266
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Notice of Preliminary Determination for
Water Right Transfer T-13844

T-13844 filed by Jeffrey A. Lyons, PG Box 146, East Burke, VT 05832, proposes a change from a
surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation under Certificate
95393. The right allows the use of 0.076 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND from a slough in Sec. 36,
T16S, R4W, WM for irrigation in Sec. 36, T16S, R4W, WM. The applicant proposes a change
from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of appropriation. The Water
Resources Department proposes to approve the transfer, based on the requirements of ORS
Chapter 540 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Any person may protest the preliminary determination ormay file a standing statement.
Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030(3) and OAR 690-382-9000, protests must raise all reasonably
ascertainable issues and include all reasonably available arguments supporting the person's
position. In addition, protests must be accompanied by an $950 protest fee for non-applicant,
or$480 protest fee for applicant. Call (503) 979-9931 to obtain additional information.
Protests must be received by the Department on or before [30 days afterWRD notice], or
within 30 days of the last date of publication in a newspaper, whichever is later. If no protests
are filed, the Department will issue a final order consistent with the preliminary determination.



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA #T- 13844

GW Reviewer M. Thoma

Summary of Same Source Review:

Date Review Completed: Q6/10/2022

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

J me proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.
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DateofReview: 6/10/2022

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Retumed toWRSD: [Ti6n10I22

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 9730 I- I 271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground WaterReview Form:
] waterRight Transfer
D Permit Amendment
GRModification
D Other

ApplicantName: JeffrevLvons

□RA] SW+GW
0 OTHER

LJ APOA

□POU

OREGON

Application: T-13844

Proposed Changes: D POA

□USE

Reviewer(s): M. Thoma

The infonnation provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

0 The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

0 The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

0 Other

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The application proposes to
transfer the POD under Certificate 95393 (formerly Cert 21006) from the original surface
water POD. which is a slough of the Willamette River. to a groundwater POD. well
LANE0057154. For the purposes of this review, the sloughis considered to be part of.the
Willamette Riyerand not a separate surface water source. The application proposes to serve
only 5.65 acres of the original 16.3 acres full acreage with this transfer. An earlier transfer
(T-13350)changed the PQA for 106 acres of the original PQU,

2. Will the proposedPOA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
0 Yes No Comments: This is a SW-GW transfer- see Item 6 below

3. a) Is there more than one groundwater source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and
al1uvium)?
DJ Yes No

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13844

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
181 Yes D No Comments: The proposed change would move appropriation under this
right to a well. Pumping from this well will xeduce pressure .in the surrounding aquifer and
may affect other nearby wells. There are approximately 9 wells in the two nearest guarter­
guarters.

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
[]Yes []No If yes, explain: A drawdown_interference analysis using a range of
hydraulic parameter values representative of the aquifer material present shows_that
interference at 100 ft (a likely minimum distance a well would be from the groundwater
POD) will likely be less than 1 ft after 244 davs while pumping at the full rate. The full
modeled rate of 0.03 cfs was determined by dividine: the original rate (0.08 cfs) by the
relative proportion of the POU acres affected by this transfer (5.7 /' 16.3 = 0.35). This level
of hydraulic interference would not cause substantial or undue interference to nearbv
groundwater users.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
] Yes [No Comments: The proposed change is from a surface water POD to_a
groundwater POD which yyil] disperse the_interference with the original_nearby surface
water source (Willamette River) but there is a small likelihood that appropriation from the
new groundwater POD will affect other nearby surface water sources such as Spring Creek

b) ff yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Spring Creek Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: Spring Creek is approximately 3500 ft from
the proposed groundwater POD. Given this distance. likely aquifer parameter values. the
small width 9f Spring Creek_ and the proximity of the proposed groundwater POD to the
Willamette River. it is very likely that interference to Spring Creek will be minimal to
negligible.

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
] Yes []No Comments: Estimated stream depletion to_the Willamette River, using a
range of aquifer parameter values likely representative of the aquifer material the proposed
groundwater POD is producing from, is likely to be greater than 50% of the pumping rate
after lO days of pumping. Therefore. there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed
change will affect surface water similarly. as defined in OAR 690-380-2130.

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:.

8. Any additional comments:__
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GroundWater Review Fonn

Use 2nd Dist

Total Moclel Time [d]:

Pumping Time [di:
Pumping Rate_~m]; ~ cfs

Distance [ft]: r- miles

Export Values

RunModels

f EnterParameters

Show Instructions

Well-to-w.ell interference.at 100 ft from the proposed groundwater POD

2.0

·#teen=EgeE==ft1
=-=--ff-=

1----.-------,-, .,..~--------I

\ . ' -==--=
\''\ ---:: ' -\, \,__ '· -=- -s. zzz..·, .......:·~:~~--b-.._ -

....,......_____

100 ,.. lOO
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13844

Stream-Depletion model results
7 PyHuntstream depletion analysistool

Appfication type: Ir
Appfication number: 1~13844 _

Well number: j,
Stream Number: ,...!1 _

Pumping rate (fs}: '0.03
Pumping duration (days}: 2a5
Pumping startmonth number (3=March) !3.0

0.005

'ii,
0.020

C:
0·;:;
CIJ

0.01,5 a
CIJ
"O

E
ta

0.010 l!!....
1/l

0.02.5

Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units

Distance fromwellto stream a fiooo booo fio ft
Aquifer transmissivity T [10000 jsooo [iooo ft2/day
Aquifer storativity s ,0.001 Jo.ooos jo.0001
Aquitard vertical hydraufic conductivity Kva [o.or jo.os o.1 ft/day
Not used i Ii J,
Aquitard thickness below stream babs s s [s ft
Not used J, i i
Stream width ws [370 370 [370 ft

Stream depletion for Scenario 2:
Days 10 330 360 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300
Depletion (%) 80 3 3 88 91 93 94 94 95 9S 9S 9 5
Depletion (ds) 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00

Time since start of pumping (days)
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, »
dermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13844

Applicant Name: Jeffrey Lyons

Review Due Date: 11/18/2021

rooses changes: [Jou []eoo [Z]eon [luse []om

Reviewer(s): Lanaya Blakely Date of Review: 10/25/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? [_]Yes [//No If"Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated
aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes l✓I No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

D Yes l✓I No D Records not available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D Yes l✓I No If "Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D ves [] No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:
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Watermaster Review Form

6. Check here ] if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting fromthe

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

[Z] N/A

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old
and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

0so
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

l✓I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: [/] N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: [/] N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

11. For_PU_changes that involve micro-irrigation: [//N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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M
Wiermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? [_[ves [] No It"Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form Transferkt
12. Are thereother issues not identified through the above questions that shouldbe considered in

determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [[]o 1res", eam:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? D No D Yes, as checked and provided below:

}[For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoringand reportingconditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flowy_meter,

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, D at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point ofdiversion/appropriationI✓ I with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReciomotion or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within a private structure, the
Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

+ The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page4 of 5 Last revised May 2019



_
ermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer#: T- 13844

[] In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[] at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

[] at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Lanaya Blakely

District: 2

Address: 125 East 8th Ave

City/State/Zip: Eugene, OR 97401

Phone: 541-682-3620

Email: Lanaya.F.Blakely@Oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail theform below to the Salem office.

kk#¥kkk¥¥kkk#kkkk##kkk#kkkkk#kkk±#k#kkkkkikkk###kkkk#kt#kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk#kkkkkkk

Approval ofan Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after asite visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

Jf this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA# T- 13844

GW Reviewer M. Thoma

Summary of Same Source Review:

Date Review Completed: 06/10/2022_

[] The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380­
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations.
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Application: T-13844

Proposed Changes: DPOA

□USE

Reviewer(s): M._ Thoma

□APOA
J POU

] SW+GW

J OTHER
□RA

Date of Review: 6/10/2022

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: ~JTI 6/10/22

Oregon Water Resources Deportment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301 - I 271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
] water Right Transfer
[ Permit Amendment
D GRModification
D Other

Applicant Name: Jeffrey Lyons

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

0 The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The application proposes to
transfer the POD under Certificate 9S393 (formerly Cert. 21006) from the original surface
water POD. which is a slough of the Willamette River. to a groundwater POD. well
LANE0057154. For the purposes of this review. the slough is considered to be part of the
Willamette River and not a separate surface water source. The application proposes to serve
only 5.65 acres of the original 16.3 acres full acreage with this transfer. An earlier transfer
(T-13350) changed the POA for 10.6 acres.of the original POU. ·

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
0 Yes [JNo Comments: This is a SW-GW transfer- see Item 6 below

3. a) Is there more than one groundwater source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and
alluvium)?
] Yes ]No

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.):.
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13844

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
[] Yes []No Comments: The proposed change would move appropriation under this
right to a well. Pumping from this well will reduce pressure in the surrounding aquifer and
may affect other nearby wells. There are approximately 9 wells in the two nearest quarter­
quarters.

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
[Yes []No If yes, explain: A drawdown interference analysis using a range of
hydraulic parameter values representative of the aquifermaterial present shows that
interference at I 00 ft (a likely minimum distance a well would be from the groundwater
POD) will likely be less than I ft after 244 days while pumping at the full rate. The full
modeled rate of 0.03 cfs was determined by dividing the original rate (0.08 cfs) by the
relative proportion of the POU acres affected by this transfer (5.7 / 16.3 = 0.35). This level
of hydraulic interference would not cause substantial or undue interference to nearby
groundwater users.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
] Yes []No Comments: The proposed change is from a surface water POD_tog
groundwater POD which will disperse the interference with the original nearby surface
water source (Willamette River) but there is a small likelihood that appropriation from the
new groundwater POD will affect other nearbv surface water sources such as Spring Creek

b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Spring Creek C Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal L Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: Spring Creek is approximately 3500 ft from
the proposed groundwater POD. Given this distance, likely aquifer parameter values, the
small width of Spring Creek, and the proximity of the proposed groundwater POD to the
Willamette River. it is very likelv that interference to Spcinl! Creek will be minimal to
negligible.

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?

Yes D No Comments: Estimated stream depletion to the Willamette River, using a
range of aquifer parameter values likely representative of the aquifer material the proposed
groundwater POD is producing from. is likely to be greater than 50% of the pumping rate
after IO days of pumping. Therefore, there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed
change will affect surface water similarly, as defined in 0AR 690-380-21 30.

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above.

8. Any additional comments:__
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13844

Well-to-well interference at 100 ft from the proposed groundwater POD

Min/ Max T [ft2/dJ: _,o_oo soo_o_
Min/ Max S [-): 0.001 ·0.001

3.698970004 0.5....-----
-3.0 lO.S

f Enter Parameters

Show Instructions

Run Models

Export Values

Total Model Time [d):
Pumping nme (d):

Pumping Rate [gpm]: P GS

Distance [ft): r miles

500
244

0.03

100 5280

10000
0.0001

• Use2nd Dist

log(mu) log(sigma)

ClaseProgram
lea Model Type to run: Single Model l Discret;!!Models Range Models # Runs: 200

Hp>elect Distribution Type:] Uniform-Linear (entermin/max) _'og""es""-'J

U>O ,.. JOO
Tme[day»l
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13844

Stream-Depletion model results
7¢ Py/Hunt stream depletion analys is tool

Appfication type:

Application number:

Well number:

Stream Number:

Pumping rate (cfs):

Pumping duration (days):

Pumping startmonth number (3=March)

jo.03

244.0

3.0

Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units

Distancefrom well to stream a [100o [10oo [i00o ft
Aquifer transmissivity T [10000 lsooo [10oo ft2/day

Aquifer storativity s '0.001 jo.ooos jo.0001
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity Kva jo.01 '0.05 jo.1 ft/day
Not used i 7 j,
Aquitard thickness below stream babs s s [s ft
Notused i, j, i,
Stream width ws [37o [37o [s7o ft

Stream depletion forScenario 2:

Days 10 330 360 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300
Depletion (%) 80 3 3 88 91 93 94 94 95 95 95 9 5
Depletion (cfs} 0.02. 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00

0.005

0.020 ~
C:
0·..:;
QJ

0.015 a.
Ql
,:,
E
tll

0.010 ~...
Ill

0.025

' '......... i·•·····••►•:••···---·.

. . .
.••• ,., ·•f• ••••.• ···i·•· .. ·····••:- .

t «. . '. .

·······:-······

....:. . -~ ' ..

'·'

..:;. : .

' . ' ...... ·-:···· ···:·· ~; ·-····:··' '. ··:··· f ,.' ····; '
. .

. . ... ! ..
......... ~ : ;~..,_.•:.......i. ' •:·•

~ .. : : . . . .
. . ..,.~'\-•··· -.••· .. '·····~·-·······.·:········ ···1······ ·····:· ·····: .

: :· : ·
: : : :. .

Hunt (1999) transient stream depletion model
10,mu..=--=,rr0.030

., - - :- - · · Scenario 3
I
, Scenario 2

Scenario 1

0.2

0.0 1.-___;,___.___...,___.,____.______,____,___...___.,_______.'_-_-_-_._____;::.., 0.000
0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330

Time since start of pumping (days)

QJ

e'

0.4
C:
0
'.Zl
QJa
QI
"C

0 0.6
C:
0

5
£

E
10g...
Ill
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GREW Scott A * WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

STARNES Patrick K *WRD
Wednesday, April 13, 2022 3:53 PM
GREW Scott AWRD
FW: T-13844

Here it is, as promised! Although I think you said there was a copy already in the file.

Herry Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cell phone: 503-979-3511
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

a

From: FRENCH Dwight WWRD <Dwight.W.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2022 5:14 PM
To: JARAMILLO Lisa J WRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>; STARNES Patrick K ' WRD
<Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: T-13844

One more thing: Please assign a T caseworker and pass this history along so they can expedite the file since the first one
should have been approved.
Mr Lyons expresses his gratitude to everyone who is helping take care of this.
Thank you,
Dwight

Dwight French
Water Right Services Division Administrator
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-871-7292 (work cell}

Fax: 503-986-0903

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

we're hiring! See the current listof Jobs here.

1



From: FRENCH DwightWWRD
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 5:13 PM
To: JARAMILLO Lisa JWRD <Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@water.oregon.gov>; STARNES Patrick K ' WRD
<Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: T-13844

Lisa: As discussed.

The applicant Jeff Lyons filed a SW -> GW transfer file T-13033. GW found it didn't meet the criteria and it was
denied. About the same time the FO was issued a neighbor filed T-13350 to do the same think on a nearby well and it
was approved. Lyon's attorney Sara Lilifeldt called me and asked if we could explain why one was approved and one
wasn't. I checked with the GW reviewer who said Mr. Lyon's application should have been approved. I'm not saying it
was a mistake but it might have been.

Anyway, Mr. Lyons filed a new application T-13844 and I waived the fees. That was mid October '21. Since his first file
should have been approved I was hoping that this new one wouldn't take as long but it appears it is in the GW section
awaiting review. Please pass this along and point out that there are two prior files that should help reduce the time it
will take to prepare a review for this file.
Thanks,
Dwight

Dwight French
Water Right Services Division Administrator
OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-871-7292 (work cell)

IA.> OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

We're hiring I See the current list ofjobs here.

2
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BEFORETHE WATER RESOURCESDEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13033, Lane County

)
)
)
)

FINAL OR.DERDENYING A CHANGE
FROMA SURFACEWATERPOJNTOF
DIVERSION TO A GROUND WATER
POINTOF APPROPRJATION

Authority

OregonRevised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process inwhich a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point ofdiversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

JEFFREY A. LYONS
POBOX229
LYONS, CO 87540

Findings of Fact

1. On September 25, 2018, JEFFREY A. LYONS filed an application to change from a surface
water point of diversion to a ground water point of appropriation under Certificate 21006.
The Department assigned the application numberT-13033.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on October2, 2018, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. OnNovember 21, 2018, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to deny Transfer Application T-13033 to the applicant. The draft
Preliminary Determination cover Jetter set forth a deadline ofDecember 20, 2018, for the
applicant to respond. No response was received.

4. On January 22, 2019, the Department issued a Preliminary Detennination proposingto deny
Transfer T-13033 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's

This final order is subject to judicial review by theCourt of Appeals underORS I83.482. Anypetition for judicial
review must be filed within the60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(I). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR J 37-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13033.cac Page 1 of3 Special Order Volume 112,PagelQ



weekly notice onJanuary 22, 2019, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No
protests were filed in response to the notice.

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any otherright existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion ofnot to
exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre foreach acre irrigated du.ring the irrigation
seasonofeach year.
A SLOUGH WHICH IS A CHANNEL OF WILLAMETTE RIVER, a
tributary ofWILLAMETTERIVER

Source:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

The portion ofthe right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 21006 in the name ofCHRIS S. CHRISTIANSON (perfected underPermit

$-20251)
IRRIGATION of5.65 ACRES
MARCH 12, 1951
0.08 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

5.

Authorized Point of Diversion:
TWP Rng I Mer I Sec I Q-Q DLC
16 S 4W 42WM 36 SWNW

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRIGATION

T Rng Mer Sec -Q DLC Acres

l6 S 4 W WM 36 SWNW 42 5.65

6. The Department received information from the applicant that betterdescribes the location of
the authorized point ofdiversion for Certificate 21006 as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

16S 4W WM 36 SW NW
994 FEET SOUTH 21° EAST FROM THE NE

I CORNEROFWI2 OFTHE G. MAUPIN DLC 42

7. Transfer Application T-13033 proposes to change from a surface water point ofdiversion to
a well located approximately 503 feet NW from the original point ofdiversion as follows:

Two Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances
619 FEETSOUTH3° EAST FROM THE NE

16 S 4W WM 36 SWNW 42 CORNEROFW 1/2 OF THE G. MAUPIN
DLC42

TransferReview Criteria [0A4R 690-380-4010(2)]

8. Waterhas been usedwithin the last five years.

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amountofwater allowed
under the existing right were presentwithin the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13033.

T-13033.cac Page 2 or3 Special Order Volume 112, Page 7/0



I 0. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

11. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

12. On November 6, 2018, the Department's Groundwater section determined the proposed
transfer does not satisfy the criteria for similarity under ORS 540.531(9)b). The
Groundwater Section used the Hunt ( 1999) analytical stream depletion model to estimate the
similarity requirement. Using aquifer parameter values derived from both nearby pumping
tests (LANE 8377) and literature values (Conlon and others, 2005; Freeze and Cherry,
1979), estimated depletion of theWillamette River slough after IO days of continuous
pumping was much less than 50%, due largely to the relatively great distance betweenWell
l [proposed ground water point of appropriation] and the slough. Thus, LANE 57154does
NOT affect the surface water source similarly.

Conclusions of Law

The application to change from a surface water point of diversion to a groundwater point of
appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13033 is not consistent with the requirements
of ORS 540.531(2)(C) andOAR 690-380-21 30 (2)(c), because the proposed ground water point
of appropriation does not affect the surface water source similarly.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. Transfer Application T-13033 is denied for failure tomeet the requirements under ORS
540.5312)C) and OAR 690-380-2130 (2)(c).

MVAR 1 2 2019
Dated at Salem, Oregon this _

r Right Services Administrator, forl_...
NB}r. "ector

r Resources Department

T-13033.cac Page 3 of3 Special Order Volume 112, Page 1YI



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

October 19, 2021

JEFFREY A. LYONS
PO BOX 146
EAST BURKE, VT 05832

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13844

On October 14, 2021, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well or as the original POD.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaperwith
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water for the new use
until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the Department. In order to
avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use the water as described
by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #2, Lanaya F. Blakely (via email)
Lane County Planning Division
Steven I. Recca,Agent

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) - begins as soon as an order is issued

+ approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

inchoate state.Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate

+ i
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

IWeekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

! order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

i¥
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

II(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received} the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the II

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

i new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the right is forfeited.

{Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I

¥ ...
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for
... t ,I, submission of the Claim.

I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests •Roreivod Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews
Iniurv the Claim, determines whether proof-+... has been made and if so, issues a new II

ISWR Agency Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,
II

}

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred.



Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONa
WATER- RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask forTransfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. {N/A= Not Applicable)

eve
] vo
XJo

Jw
] Jo

Part 1 -Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 3-Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 4 -completed Applicant Information and Signature. W~VE) ,SE [1TRCHb)€,
Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred?_] List them here: .:1..539~

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

Supplemental Form D -For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

TACS

Date:_/_/__

Map not included or ililjOijP\fte
Evidence of use form lo&hnbosfdr incomplete-

_ Partis incomplete '

Application fee notenclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

_ Additional signature(s) required
Other/Explanation _
Staff: 503- _



Part 2 of 5 -TransferApplication Map

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

7A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd_state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[] N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example -42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°).

9
0

X»
lXl
00

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 2 of 10
13844

TACS



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet
FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to onewater right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360
i

Types of change proposed:

0 Place of Use []character of Use ~ Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked= (2a)

I
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) Ifonly one change, this willbe 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » ) » » ) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) ) )) )) 9) ) ) >) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer I (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) If only one waterright this will be 0 I

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) ) ) ) )) ) )) )) )) 3 O
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
0 No: entero ] Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
6 480D No: enter 0 0 Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (Ab)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
[Xvo: enter0on tine5
0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): (Sa)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5b)
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply 05 Sc by $410, then enter on line S )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: d 1A40

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
0 endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

07 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: s61
Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of PrimaryCertificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number
ofacres to be transferred to getthe transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. Ifthe water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre;
multiply number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (ForCB7654, 45.0 acx0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included In the transfer; however do notcountcfs for supplemental
rightson acreage for which you have alreadycalculated the cfs fee for the primary righton the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blankSa would be only0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. BlankSb would be O and Line 5 would then also become OJ.

FEEWORKSHEET forSUBSTITUTION
--

- -
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00

Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) Ifonlyone well this will be O I!

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 3 of10 13844 TACS



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

FAX NO.

ZIPSTATEv

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME

CITY

557 UR
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TORECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1",

Check One Box
IZl, By signing this application, I understand that, upon receiptof the draft preliminary determination and prior to

Departmentapproval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

0 I affirm the applicantis a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

fens5 [coo$e) eei fo05lRo!
Goo9wtee. 2fewf26o

13844
Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 4 of 10 TACS



DatePrint Name (and Title if applicable)Applicant signature

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: .

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues ident ified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendment s may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in 0RS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
ocate@? [J Yves []No°

IfNO, include signatures ofall deeded landowners (andmailing and/ore-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent (andmailing and/ore-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
waterright(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowingboxes that apply:
~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be

sent to the applicant.

0 The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[] sot the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?0 ves fo
If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormnsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

cry I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 13844
- -

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant []Receiving Landowner

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 10 TACS



[]check here if any of the water rights proposed for trar:isfer are or will be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)- - -
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

;

,I ZIP
=CllY STATE

~
- - -

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I EITTITTNAME

To meet State land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.
,--------.----- -'-'----------=---------,

I ZIP

ADDRESS70 C) ~ •

STATE

" .
I ADDRESS

CITY

ENTITY NAME

N Col

I ENTINNAME

13 8 44
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE#

Description ofWa~gPg[very system

System capacity: ~-- ubic feet per second (cfs) OR

\}gallons per minute(gm)
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,

\AB.l.- and apply the water at the authorizedila ~e_g!~e ..~. 'fVt@-.S \\=S~?0"'-_:?~~ \.N~ \~ \J)eQ\0
Gig.Pf,±ii$jgig,.jgis@@a2 ,,$#5$jfz<@$%pg,pf@ppjpk!jl7:Be's&ti#fkel#i.%2%woae ws#j$#fide.#bi#%#8jf$i$%i%62%ff @ike

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances
Nameor Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC (froma recognizedthe Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼Number or survey corner)is it Proposed? Tag#L-) Gov't

Lot

NYo\ 't \5 4/3/5 w a
1-----+-=,,.-----f----+----+--+----+---,.\-~--+~c......+'-"-\tA'~~~~---1 ,. Ne:
Po( [eroors ls/kw»l N' ,

Authorized
D Proposed
D Authorized
D Proposed

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

x0 Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

0 Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 10 TACS



I

0

Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
See page 6 for instructions. Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate#Zl06 b ➔ 9 q,93 ~
list the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. ,qt
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Priority
Date

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) T"""t
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

Typeof USE POD(S) or
listed, /POA(s) (name Priority

or number DateCertificate from Table 1)

Gvt
ax Lo Lot or Acres

DLC
¼ ¼Rng SecTwp

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
H,"Soy,ha'Par\0,0ti9pope"ae,that~bechand-,4chances(see1.%"%%:....I

"CODES" from +v POD(s)/
previous Gvt [New Ty, [POA(s) to
page) Twp Rng, Sec USE

TOTALACRES: TOTAL AcRE: I(

Additional remarks:_~

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 10 TACS



For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes
certificate n(06

95393
Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?D Yes ~No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:__""'"

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate #=

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identifythe primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

For a change in point(s) ofappropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) ofappropriation:

Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the correspondingwell(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/Rgw/well lo/Default.aspx

AND/OR

[] escribe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assesswhether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor lswell
Ifan existing

Perforated
Staticwater Source Well -specific

Authorized already
well: Total well Casing Casing Seal

orscreened level of. aquife r rate(cfsor
POA built?

OWRDWell depth Diameter Interva ls depth(s)
interva ls

completed (sand, gravel, gpm). Ifless
Name or (YesorNo) IDTag No. (feet) (Intervals)

fin feet)
well

basalt,etc.) than full rate
Number L- fin feet) ofwaterright

~

13844
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Sarah Liljefelt

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:

FRENCH Dwight W ' WRD <Dwight.W.French@oregon.gov>
Thursday, September 16, 2021 3:48 PM
Sarah Liljefelt
RE: Two similar transfers with different GW reviews

Copied to Worldox (SLO Clients New Format\1571\00\EMAIL\P0547871.MSG)

Sarah,
I'm glad we were able to get this figured out.
I don't have the authority to reconsider the order as it is outside of the timeframes but I can either refund the fees paid
previously or waive the fees for a replacement application - which would be better for your client because the fees went
up about 17% this past July 1. In order to waive fees for an application not submitted yet I need to know when the
application gets placed in the mail so I can alert our front counter staff to be on the lookout for a transfer fromMr. Lyon
(Willamette Basin) so that it doesn't get returned for lack of fees.

One thing that would help is if Mr. Lyon would include a copy of this email (might as well include the whole string) so
these underlined notes can be seen. Have him handwrite "FEE WAIVER DOCUMENTATION" on the top.

Let me know if you still have questions.
Dwight

DwightFrench
Water Right Services Division Administrator
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-871-7292 (work cell)

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity [ Service [ Technical Excellence [ Teamwork ] Forward-Looking

From: Sarah Liljefelt <s.liljefelt@water-law.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 2:02 PM
To: FRENCH Dwight W " WRD <Dwight.W.French@oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Two similar transfers with different GW reviews

Dwight,

Given the conclusion below thatMr. Lyon's previous application was assessed against the wrong, farther source
of water, is there any way for OWRD to reconsider its decision denying his transfer? I know it's outside the
window for him to ask for reconsideration, but I thought I'd ask if OWRD could reconsider on its own accord
given the circumstances. Maybe the later-discovered information due to the subsequent application could give
cause?



Otherwise, is there the possibility of waivingMr. Lyon's application fee for a new application? He has very
meager means and can't afford to may the application fee a second time. He'd likely be resubmitting the
application on his ownwithout our assistance given the cost.

Thanks for your consideration.
Sarah

Sarah R. Liljefelt
Shareholder & Portland Managing Attorney
Schroeder Law Offices, P.C.
1915 NE Cesar E. Chavez Blvd.
Portland, Oregon 97212
P: (503) 281-4100 IF: (877) 600-4971

From: IVERSON JustinTWRD <Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2021 12:31 PM
To: FRENCH Dwight WWRD <Dwight.W.French@oregon.gov>; Sarah Liljefelt <s.liljefelt@water-law.com>
Cc: EASTMAN Jeana M ' WRD <Jeana.M.Eastman@oregon.gov>; JARAMILLO Lisa J * WRD
<Lisa.J.Jaramillo@oregon.gov>; SCANDELLA Benjamin P • WRD <Benjamin.P.Scandella@oregon.gov>; THOMA Michael J
WRD <Michael.J.Thoma@oregon.OV>; MCCORD Mike L " WRD <Mike_L_Accord@oregon.gov>

Subject: RE: Two similar transfers with different GW reviews

Sarah and Dwight,
Thanks for your patience as we reviewed the two transfers noted below. The difference in the outcome of the two
technical reviews was due to a difference in the stream for which we evaluated "similarity", the Willamette River in T­
13350 (large width, deeply incised, bed often scoured by high flows) vs a slough of the Willamette in T-13033
(narrow, shallowly incised, low energy fine-grained material in the bed). After review of the original certificate
and claim materials, as well as historic topo maps, it appears that the original right is for a channel of the Willamette
River (which has become a slough given channelization of the Willamette since the time of the original cert ). As such,
the Willamette R. in its current configuration is the appropriate water body for which we should assess similarity as per
OAR 690-380-2130, and if an application similar to that for T-13033 was resubmitted we'd likely make a finding similar
to that for T-13350.
Regards,

Justin Iverson,RG
GROUNDWATER SECTION MANAGER
Oregon Water Resources Department
Cell: 503-302-9728

From: FRENCH Dwight WWRD <Dwight.W.French@oregon.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 10:56 AM
To: SCANDELLA Benjamin p WRD <Benjamin.P.Scandella@oregon.gov>; THOMA Michael JWRD
<Michael_J. Thoma@oregon.gov>
Cc: Sarah Liljefelt <s.liljefelt@water-law.com>; EASTMAN Jeana M WRD <Jeana.M.Eastman@oregon.gov>; IVERSON
Justin T * WRD <Justin.T.lverson@oregon.gov>; JARAMILLO Lisa J • WRD <Lisa.J.Jaramillo@oregon.gov>
Subject: Two similar transfers with different GW reviews

Hi Gentlemen,

Please review the GW reviews for T-13033 (Steve Recca) and T-13350 (Leatheberry and Radecki).

Both trasnfers were to change a SW POD to a GW POA. The first was reviewed by Ben (denied) and the
second one by Mike (approved). These two transfers had similar requests and the wells are in close proximity

2
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but the G reviews produced different results. I don't dol!Jbt , -
conclusions bu the attorney forT-13033 (Sara Liljefelt) woul ler

olient is interested in reapplying if a ngy.i appliGation eam b,e pp,· ...:. ·.

Unless you want to have a internal convesation first, if you can reply all thatwould be great. Jeana is cc'd
because I know she is intrestetl in these lands and associated water uses.
Thank you,
Dwight

DwightFrench
Water Right Services Division Administrator
Oregon Water Resoure_es Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A Salem, 0R 97301 I Phon~e 503-871-72-92 (M1.0rk cell)

OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward Looking
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGON

r§
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

county or LAN
• 5GFERA R. o,$I

mailing address ?.u •GOk l¼ :EffS1 :SVR\l-€ \J"C. b5<i>? Z.
telephone number(~) 9$4:· 4-U~ . being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of thewater right ts based on (check one):

Jx! Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

ss

• in my capacity as_?_Po~~--Jl<----+-, -™-~~~--~

□
Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # __; OR

95393
My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

OR

□
□

□
□

- - -

Gov't Lot Acres
-

Certificate# Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ '
or DLC (if applicable)

2-lo66 b $ 4 ~
we~\t· $w Tex LO 56.5499,

96393 -- -, ,I,,,

Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part or all of thewater right was leased instream at some timewithin the last five years. The
instream lease number is:__{Note: If the entire riglit proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate(For Historic POD/POATransfers)

(continues on reverse side)
13844
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): @of7
4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above

statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Date

signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me tuts8"_ day ofOlebe ,202(_.

OFFICIALSTAMP
CHINA IRENE CRAM

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1017145

COMISSION EXPIRES SE?TEER 19, 2025

Notary Public for Oregon

My commission t»pores.. 9/19_/9026
-

Supporting Documents Examples
h

0 Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
D Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

0 Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofother water suppliers •
• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

~Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
withoutthe source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth- earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit- Page 2 of2 TACS



4

•

L



Lyons' Pro
T16S R4W Sect 36
July, 2018

Legend
I
I
I

•



Lyons' Property
T16S R4W Sect 36
May, 2019

•

Legend
•

i

•
I



--- ., -
Legend

- es
:,

lNljljill
'I I I I I
I I

,.,

,

Lyons' Property
T16S R4W Sect 36
Jul , 2019

I
.,

I
I

•



Lyons' Property
T16S R4W Sect 36
October, 2019

•

Legend

•
•I•
'



Transfi
Certifi

5.65 Acre
Towns'.

ovoe
Sontlke& uol-,

r- 032

Map Scale 1 Inch = 400 Feet
'1111:.·,_;N c..· .ls!:ocinfes. Inc:.

on..ca.+sr
2SlSllPlllrlollood (5'1t.~u8 4 4
tor«· 0ass+ox a#GSiG

400 800

New Point of Appropriation
619 Feet South 3" east from
the NE ComerW 1/2 of the.
G. Maupin DLC 42

I I

Portion o ater ight
Subject to Transfer

Drip Irrigation by Handline
ter "

6

400 0

Section and 1/4
Section Lines

DLC Boundaries

-----

Portion of Claim Map
for Certificate #21006.

, Existing Point of Diversione, 994 Feet South 21" east from
the NE Comer W 1/2 of the
G. Maupin DLC 42

I I I I I

ore
23.32

1

'I

PN:DYNlNC>
OVA0T

N

APPROX
1/4 COR

r



Date Received:LANDMANAGEMENTDIVISION

li'i-PE I APPLICATION
Zoning Determination Application

PUBLICWORKS DEPARTMENT 3050N. DELTAHWY, EliGENE Q~!l74{)1 Pla1111i11g: 682-3577

[or om« u«so». FIE+ $@4 -R2/-95ei2

Applicant (pr·

Site address

Assessor's Map and Tax Lot

221 Hp A.E4»E. R774o
The Zoning Determination Application (ZD) is the form used when a customer needs a written response
from the Planning Program, including State permit sign-offs. It is intended to assist customers who
have a question that cannot be answered in 10 minutes by the Planner at the front desk.

In the space below, write the question/request you have for the Planner. Attach additional pages if
necessary.

Version 08/2019



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONga
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

In order for your application to be processed bythe Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received byWRD without the Land Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands;OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permitamendment, or ground
water registration modification, and all of the following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirelywithin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. TheWater Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

13844
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 1 of 3 WR/FS



Land Use
Information Form

OREGON

~
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

plants):JG •po+5
Mailing Address:__ P.D, 6oX. l¼

sate: VT, o»me more.St764427
A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

Township Range Section Tax Lot II Plan Designation (e.g, Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:-o oered 0 Conveyed u sed

.ered 0 Conveyed J8Lused

Q{oered 0 Conveyed p{µscd

}oerca 0 Conveyed ores (RR\61o

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used ordeveloped:

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be flied with the Water Resources Department:
D Permit to Use or Store water K]water Right Transfer
0 Limited Water Use License [Alocation ofConserved Water

D PermitAmendmentor Ground Water Registration Modification
[] change of Water

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond .PQ Ground water []surface Water (name) _

Estimated quantity of water needed: •01b 00 cubic feetper second D gallons per minute D acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: ~ Irrigation

0 Municipal

Briefly describe:

0 Commercial

[] auasi-Municipal

0 Industrial

0 lnstream

0 Domestic for household(s)

0 Other

------------------
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

See bottom of Page 3. ➔

13844
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 WR/FS



For L.ocal Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the projectwill be located
entirelywithin the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

[9-Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
byyour comprehensive plan.Cite applicable ordinance section(s):baa ale [,2128)-[.] #( Ue

and uses to be served bythe proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed
Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:(e.g. , plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use

permi ts, etc.)
Ordinance Section References

0 Obtained [] BeingPursued

0 Denied 0 Not BeingPursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued

Denied 0 Not BeingPursued

[]Obtained 0 Being Pursued

Deed 0 Not BeingPursued

0 Obtained [] ein¢ Pursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 BeingPursued

0 Denied 0 Not BeingPursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

vo.. J#RED P
Signature:~

7
covermenten.. LA o/T

Phone: W8%

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt belowand return it to the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form orWRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: _

City or County:. Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of3 WR/FS



WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 202l

OWRD

7
I

Date Received (Date StampHere)

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Receipt
Applicant Name(s) & Address:.__elfrs #g Lyon- S

303y IA
Transaction Type: ,-.--_\_~_c,t..,,,....__s_~-1---- _f'"__(.....__,'1_5_3_____.;.j_3_),__ _

k2co o.wea - <dolt-)Fees Received: $

D Cash □ Check: [_honk [Jo,

Name(s) on Check: _

Address on Check:----------------
Thankyou for your submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) staffwill
review your submittal as soon as possible.

If your submission is determined to be complete, you will receive a receipt for the fees paid and
an acknowledgement letter stating your submittal is complete.

If determined to be incomplete, your submission and the accompanying fees will be returned with
an explanation of deficiencies that must be addressed in order for thesubmittal to be accepted.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-986-0810.

Sincerely,
OWRD Customer Service Staff

Instructions for OWRD staff:
• Complete this Submission Receipt, and make two (2) copies. Place one copywith the check/cash; and plac_e the other

copywith the submission (i.e., the application or other document).

• Date-stamp all pages. (NOTE: Do notstamp check.)

• Give this original Submission Receiptto the applicant.

• Record Submission Receipt Information on the "RECEIVED OVER THE COUNTER" log sheet.

• Place the Submission ReceiptWith check/cash in the small top drawer (i.e., "Fiscal Pick Up Drawer"). Place the
Submission Receiptwith submission (application/other document) in the large bottom drawer.

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, 0R 97301
Phone: 503-986-0900 1 ti] 8 44 www.bregon.gov/0WRD

111 April 2019



~ Completion Checklist

Transfer #T.133/#

Howmany rights tobe Transferred?

APOD

APOA

POD

POA

POU

USE

Supplemental
to Primary

cerifiate#z}O a

n

Permanent Tran!

Check the Certificate(s) in W
Checkedby- /

Date- \ I Ty
}ii, Pr

Ma

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in .

.rri. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _

iL( 2. Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included? [EGN/A.
Name of the district: _

Q 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons fortransfer on Part 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

.[2( 4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? Yes or No _

If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

_)21 5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? _

- .J2f 6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? 0 Yes O No

~7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? [] N/A.

8. If a change in place of use (POU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form U? ~ N/A.

9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Revised 7/14/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENTTRANSFER(except Substitution) ­
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use l

[] character of Use
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation I

Number of above boxes checked= (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) lf only one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) )) ) » )) )) 2 0

Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) only one water rightthis will be O

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, change from a surface water POD to a

well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
II[]No: enter 0 »» » »»» )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) ))

[]ves = $480 (4a)
If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (Ab)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) Ifonly one well this will be 0.

I

Multiply line 4c by $410 = (Ad)
4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) . 4 0

Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred {see I

example below*): (5a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5b)
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc} and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) ) )» ) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB} under 0RS 541.9322 I

[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to
fish and wildlife habitat?

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )) ))

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised 7/14/202I
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'

Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13350

GW Reviewer M. Thoma

Summary of Same Source Review:

Date Review Completed: 09/21/2020

D The proposed change in point of appropriation Is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-
21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right net receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.

Version:20200605



Application: T-13350

Proposed Changes: Ll POA
J USE

Reviewer(s): _M.Thoma

APOA

□POU

Ground Water Review Form:
[] waterRight Transfer
D Permit Amendment
L] GRModification
D Other

ApplicantName: Shaundele Leatherberry

Q SW+GW

□ OTHER

Date ofReview: 09/21/2020

'

OregonWaterResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

J RA

Date Reviewed by GWMgr. andReturned to WRSD:JT19/25/2020

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate· whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

] Te water well reports provided wi:th the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

Te application does not include-water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed tb be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The applicant proposes to change
the POD on Cert. 21006for 10.6 acres from a surface water PQD on Spring Creek (a small
tributarv or slough of the Willamette River) to two (2) !lfoundwater PO.As which are
existingwells LANE0008366 and LANE0050657. Both wells are shallow (32 ft and 6:2 ft)
and producing from "sand and gravel". They are located < 20 ft and 350 ft from Spring
Creek.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
D Yes D No Comments: This is a SW-OW transfer-see Item 6 below

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
D Yes ~ No

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and deseribe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change Crate, duty, etc.):

Version: 20200605



4

Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13350

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
~ Yes D No Comments: The nearest permitted e:roundwater POAs are located
approximately 1000_ft from proposedPA_#2;_there are approximately 4O permittedPOAs
within ]_mile of the proposed PQAs.The change proposed_inthis application will_increase
interference with existing permitted POAs but the wells will also be considerably influenced
by the proximity to the Willamette River which will buffer anyinterference to nearby
permitted POAs.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes ~ No Ifyes, explain:

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surfacewater source?
[]Yes []No Comments: The proposed change is from a surface water POD to
groundwaterPOAs whichwi.11 disperse the interference with nearby surface water sources.

b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change indegree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: __

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
IZ! Yes D No Comments: Given the distance between the proposedPOAs and surface
water. and the hydraulic properties of the shallow aquifer system the POAs are producing
from. modelingsuggests that the impact to surface water will likely exceed 50% of the
pumping rate after IO days of continuous pumping. The modeLresults below are for
POA #2, which is the farther of the two POAs, and encompass a range of hydrologic
parameter values. Pumping from the closer POA (POA lily will have a largerimpact and
higher stream-depletion than POA #2.Based on themodeled results. there is a
preponderance of evidence that the proposed change will affect surface water similarlv. as
defined in0AR 690-380-2130.

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:

8. Any additional comments.

Page 2 of5 Last Revised: 1/17/20 IS
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Ground Water ReviewForm Transfer AppLi.cation: T-1-3350

Modeled Stream-Depletion from POA#2 to the Willamette River
'ii. PyHunt streamdepiction analysis tool

Appfication type: IT
Appfication number.I,-133-50 _

Well number: 11
StreamNumber. [,
Pumping rate (ds): J0.14
Pumping duration (days):J,-244 _

Pumping start month number (3=March) [3.0

Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Distancefromwell to stream a j350 [350 [350 ft
Aquifer transmissivrty T [10coo [500o [rooo ft2/day
Aquifer storativity s lo.001 Jo.ooos- lo.0001
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity Kvn [o.or lo.as lo.1 fVday
Not used Ii i '1
Aquitard thickness below stream babs [s s [s ft
Not used '1 Ii fi
Stream width ws [3co [0o [so ft

Streamdepletion for Scenario 2:

Days 10 330 360 30 60 90 120 1.50 180 210 240 270 300
Depletion(%) 80 3 3 88 91 93 94 94 95 95 95 8 s
Depletion (ds) 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 (l.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.01 0.01

Hunt (1999) transient stream depletion model
LO

QI
e'
r0
..c
u 0.8U1
5
~;:....
0 0.6
C:.g
ug
:::.

0.4C:
.!:!
aJa
cu
"C 0.2E
r0
~....
VI

0.0
0 30 60 90 uo 150 180 210 240 270 300 330

Time since start of pumping (days)
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Transfer/PA # r. (34

GwReviewer 5 Sal)l, cl_Arzt

Summary of Enlargement (Same Source) Review:

Jrhe- pro1:1osed transfer fails to keep the original place of, use from receiving water from the same
source,

Summary of Injury Review:

[] The propose_d transfer will result in anether, existing water rightnot receivingpreviously available
water to which it is legally entitled.

Summary ofWell Construction Assessment:

[ ] The propo s e d P O A does not have a w el l log.

[ ]The proposed POA does not appear to meet current well construction standards. Route through
Well Construction and Compliance Section.

Thisis only a summary. Documentation is attached andshould be reedthoroughly to understandthe
basisfor determinations.

Version: 3/30/17



Application: T-13033

Proposed Changes: [POA
J us

Q APOA
DJ Pou

Ground Water Review Form:
D Water Right Transfer
0 Permit Amendment
D GRModification
0 Other

Applicant Name: Jeffrey A. Lvons

]sw--Gw ]RA
0 OTHER

OregonWater ResourcesDepurlmenl
725 Summer Street NE. Suite A
Snlem. Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Reviewer(s): Benjamin Scandella. Dennis Orlowski Date of Review: l l/6t'.L8
Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD:

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because: ·

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed SW-GW transfer
pertains to certificate 21006. which is for primary irrigation of 16.3 acres using surface
water from a single POD on a slough of the Willamette River at a maximum withdrawal rate
of 0.218 cfs (-98 gpm) subject to seasonal rate and dutv limitations.

This transfer proposes to change the surface water POD. for 5.65 of the 16.3 acres on the
certificate, to a groundwater POA. the existing well LANE 57154. The maximum rate
transferred is 0.0705 cfs(316 gpm). Since the original POD will be retained for the
remaining I 0.65 acres. this transfer proposes both APOA and SW➔GW changes.

The location of the existing: POD and proposed POA is approximately 2 miles north of
Santa Clara. Oregon.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
D Yes [8] No Comments: The source authorized bv certificate 2 1006 is surface water
from a slough of the Willamette River. whereas the source for the proposed APOAs is
groundwater obtainedJrom Holocene floodplain and channel alluvium deposited by the
Willamette River system (Conlon and others, 2005; Woodward and others, L998)

OAR 690-380-2130 (21 establishes crileria by which OWRD may allow a transfer of a
surface water POD to a groundwater POA. including the following:

a) The criteria in OAR690-380-5000 are met (i.e.. genera] transfer considerations):

b) Hydraulic connection; the new point of diversion appropriates ground water from an
aquifer that is hydraulically connected to the authorized surface source; and
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., Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13033

c) Similarity: the proposed chanp:e in poinLof djversion will affect the surface water source
similarly to the authorized point ofdiversion spedfied in the water use subjeGt to
transfer: and

d) Proximity;the withdrava]_of_groundwater gt_the_new point ofdiversion_is_located
within 500 feet of the surface water source and, when the surface water sourceis a
stream. is also located within 1000 feet upstream or downstream of the original point of
diversion as specified in the water use subject to transfer: or

e) If the distance requirements in subsection (2)d) of this rule are not met. the holder of a
water use subject to transfer shall submit to the Department evidence prepared by a
licensed geologist that demonstrates that the use ofthe_groundyyuter at the new point of
diversion will meet the criteria set forth in subsections (2a) to (c) ofthis rule.

(Similarly means that the use of groundwater at the new point ofdiversion affects the
surface water source specified_in_the permit or certificated or decreed water right and
would result in stream depletion of at least 50 percent of the rate of appropriation within
10 days of continuous pumping).

The proposed transfer is evaluated on these criteria as follows:

Hydraulic connection: YES. The proposed APOA is located approximately 500' from
the slough of the Willamette_River and is completed_into the sand and grave]_of_the
shallow alluvial aquifer system. Estimated groundwater elevations_range from360-365'
ms], which is coincident with the 365' elevation of the Willamette River. which is
assumed to reflect the water level in lbe slough. This fact indicates hydraulic connection
between the aquifer system and the Willamette River slough.

Similaritv: NO. The Hunt (1999)analytical stream depletion modeLwas used to estimate
the similarity requirement. Using aquifer parameter values derived from both nearby
pumping tests (LANE 8377)_and literature values (Conlon and olhers. 2005; Freeze and
Cherry, 1979), estimated depletion of the Willamette River slough afler 10 days of
continuous pumping was much less than 50%. due largely to the relatively ereat distance
between Well I and the slough._ Thus,_LANE_57154does_NOT affect the surface water
source similarly.

Proximity: YES. The proposed APOA is located approximately 500' from the slough of
the Willamette River.

Because the proposed APQA will_not affect_ the slough of the WillametteRiver similarly to
the authorized POD. this transfer mav not be allowed under OAR 690-380-2130 (2)

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g.. basalt and alluvium)?
[] Yes []NoThe existing PODS Ire on the Willamette River slough. and the proposed
APOA obtains water from the alluvial aquifer system. The analysis in section 2 shows that
the proposed APOA will not develop the same source as certificate 21006.

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate; duty, etc.): If this SW­
GW transfer is approved. then 32% of the existing right will be transferred from the slough
of the Willamette River to the Willamette aquifer system.
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4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
]Yes []No Comments: Pumping from the proposed APOA will interfere with
exempt well LANE 71604. which is located 640' NW of the proposed APOA location.
Another well. LANE 8375. is listed as existing within the same quarter-quarter as LANE
57154. but no more detailed location information is available. Therefore. interference with
LANE 71604 is assumed to represent the worst-case scenario for interference with another
groundwater right.

b) If yes. would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes [gJ No If yes, explain: The Theis drawdown model was used co estimate
interference at a distance of640', assuming constant pumpin!? at the maximumrate for LOO
days, long enough to meet the annual volume limitation. Aquifer parameter values were
derived from both nearby pumping tests (LANE 8377) and literature values (Conlon and
others, 2005: Freeze and Cherry. 1979) and are consistent with those used for estimating
stream depletion._Mode]_results _suggest that excess drgydoyn_should be limited to_ less_ than
0.5'(see_model_parameters and_results below)_ yyhich is_small relative to the available
drawdown ofnearly3Q_ according to the LANE 71604 yell_log from 2012

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed race of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
[gJ Yes D No Comments: The proposed APOA is hydraulically connected with Spring
Creek. 3.550' to the West. and closer to it than the authorized POD. Therefore. pumping
from the well will increase interference with Spring Creek.

While the proposed APOA is hvdraulicallv connected with the Willamette Slough.
transferring the POD from a surface diversion to a groundwater POA can only decrease the
amount of water obtained from it. The well is also likely hydraulically connected with the
Willamette River. but it is unlikely that moving the POA would increase the interference
with the Willamette. given the likelv strong connection between the Willamette River and its
slough.

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?

6. Stream: Spring Creek [gj Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal [] significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: While Spring Creek may be somewhat
wider than_the Willame tte slough, making it_more susceptible to depletion_ this factor is
offset by the fact that the distance between the proposed APOA and Spring Creek is much
greater than the distance to the Authorized POD on the Willamette slough. Therefore. the
expected stream depletion is expected to be less than 1%o of the pumping rate (see model
results below). Even using the likely parameter values that yield the greatest possible stream
depletion (Scenario 3) the depletion at 30 days_is still less than 25%, such that the proposed
change would not_have triggered_a_finding of potential_for_substantial_interference with
Spring Creek under initial review.

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:

8. Any additional comments.
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T-13033: Lyons. T16S / R4W, S36

Proposed APOA

Existing point of diversion

Legend

Wells by aquifersystem
_ Ouatema,y-uite Te,uary Sed,mentAquders

Quaternary-Late TertiaryVolcantc: and VolcamclostJcRockAqulrers
• Lale TertiaryBa5'111Aquders
0 Mldd~EarlyTeruaryVonnie and Volcancla:sllcRockAquifers
e TerbaryMarino Volcamc:ind SedimentaryRockh!urrers
g Mesozoic Granitic RockAqufers

Mesozoic-PaleozoicRockAquifers
• <Null>
X Exempt Wells

USAT6poMaps

0 0.0375 0.075 0.15 Miles H

A
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Modeling of depletion of the slough of the Willamette River, to evaluate similarity.

Application type T
Application number ±Gog3
Well number. j
Stream Number: [

Pumping rate (cfs): '0.0705

Pumping duration (days}: j100

Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units

Distance from well to stream a 500.0 jsoo.o 1soo.o ft

Aquifer transmissivity T 100000.o 30000.0 [ioooo.o ft2/day

Aquifer storativity s I ;o.oos 0.0010.01
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity Kva o r,:-;-

0.01 ft/day0.005

Not used 3.0 2.0 1.0
Aquitard thiclcness below stream babs so 20 1o ft------ 01 o1Not used 0.2

r-- - 3.0 50Stream width WS 1.0 ft

Stream depletion for Scenario 2:

Days 10 30 60 90 120 1.50 180 210 240 270 300 330 360

Depletion (%} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depletion (cf:s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Theis Drawdown modeling parameters and results
Theis Time-Drawdown Worksheet v J 00
Calculales Theis nonequilibrium drawdown and recovery at any aibilrary radial distanca, r. from a pumping well for 3 different T values and
radial distance. r, from a pumping well lor J different T values and 2 different S values
Written by Karl C Wozniak September 1992 Last modified December 30, 2014

Input Data: Var Name Scenario 1 Scenario 2 S<:enarlo J Units
Total pumpina time I 100 d
Radial distance from pumpedwell r 640.00 ft Q conversions
Pumping rate a J2.0 gpm 3200 am
Hvdraufic conductr.ttv K 250 750 2,500 ft/dav = 0.07 cfs-

Aquifer thickness b 40 ft 4 2B cfm
Storatiity S 1 0.00100 6,160.43 c!if

S 2 0.00500 0.14 af/d
Transmissivity Conversions T f2od 10,000 30.000/ 100,000 f2/dav

T ft2om 6.9444 20!8333 69.4444 !12/min
T aodcft 74,800 224.400 748.000 aod/lt

Theis Drawdown andRecovery at r = 640 n From PumpingWell
Pump on= 144000minutes = 100.00 days

0.00

0.05

6
0.10

e 0.15
c 0203
0
"C 0.25zs 0.300
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•
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., ....____ --T3S1-----...... - -T252­ -T251

·------ T12---- --TIS1

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started. days
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Ground Water Review Form

Modeling of stream depletion of Spring Creek by the AP©A:.

Transfer Application: T-13033'

Application type

Applicationnumbec

Well number:

Stream Number:

'13033

Pumping rate (ds): lo.0705

Pumping duration (days): /100.0

Parameter Symbol Scenario1 Scenario2 Scenario3 Units

Distance from well to stream a /ss0.o [3550.0 [3550.0 ft

Aquifer transmissivity T 1coo.o [30000.0 [10000.0 ft2/day

Aquife.r storativity s [0.01 . 0.005 '0.0o1

Aquitardvertical hydraulic conductivity Kva jo.o01 0.005 'o.1 ft/day

Not used s [2.0 /1.0
Aquitard thickness below stream babs [3.0 2.0 io ft

Not used ~--- 015 fo.i"- -----
Stream width ws [3.o s so ft

Stream depletion for Scenario 2:

Days 10 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360

Depletion (%) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depletion (ds) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 LO
Hunt (1999) transient stream depletion model
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